UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

DECLARATION OF THESIS / POSTGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER AND COPYRIGHT

Author's full name : Siti Norani binti Mohamad Ekssan

Date of birth - 21t June 1991

Title - ENHANCED EDUCATIONAL
ROBOTICS FEATURE MODEL WITH

PEDAGOGICAL ELEMENTS IN
SOFTWARE PRODUCT LINE

Academic Session : 2016/2017(2)

| declare that this thesis is classified as:

l:l CONFIDENTIAL (Contains confidential information under the
Official Secret Act 1972)*

l:] RESTRICTED (Contains restricted information as specified by the
organization where research was done)*

[X] OPEN ACCESS | agree that my thesis to be published as online
open access (full text)

| acknowledged that Universiti Teknologi Malaysia reserves the right
as follows:

1. The thesis is the property of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia.
2. The Library of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia has the right
to make copies for the purpose of research only.
3. The Library has the right to make copies of the thesis
for academic exchange.

Certified by:

SIGNATURE SIGNATUREZgF SUPERVISOR

PROF. MADYA DR. DAYANG
MCS142034 NORHAYATI ABG JAWAWI

(910621-01-5866) NAME OF SUPERVISOR
Date : 16 MAC 2017 Date : 16 MAC 2017

NOTES : ke If the thesis is CONFIDENTAL or RESTRICTED, please attach with the
letter from the organization with period and reasons for
confidentiality or restriction.



“We hereby declare that we have read this dissertation and in our

opinion this dissertation is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the

award of the degree of Master of Computer Science”

Signature
Name of
Supervisor
Date

Signature

Name of
Supervisor
Date

PROF. MADYA DR. DAYANG
NORHAYATI ABANG JAWAWI
MARCH 16, 2017

\WA

DR.SHAHLIZA ABD HALIM

MARCH 16, 2017



ENHANCED EDUCATIONAL ROBOTICS FEATURE MODEL WITH
PEDAGOGICAL ELEMENTS IN SOFTWARE PRODUCT LINE

SITI NORANI BINTI MOHAMAD EKSSAN

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the award of the degree of

Master of Computer Science

Faculty of Computing
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

MAC 2017



I declare that this dissertation entitled “Enhanced Educational Robotics Feature

Model With Pedagogical Elements in Software Product Line” is the result of my
own research except as cited in the references. The dissertation has not been
accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any

other degree.

P\
Signature :

Name : SITI NORANI BINTI MOHAMAD EKSSAN
Date : MARCH 16, 2017




This dissertation is dedicated especially to my beloved mother and father
(Hjh. Arbaiah binti Hj. Arriffin and Hj. Mohamad Ekssan bin Hj. Suib), my
husband and baby inside my belly, and also not forgetting my beloved

brothers and sisters for their endless supports and encouragements.

iii



iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express utmost gratitude to Allah s.w.t for
endless blessings and given me strength to during the development of this research until

it has completed.

I am also heartily grateful and thankful to my supervisors Prof. Madya Dr.
Dayang Norhayati Abang Jawawi and Dr. Shahliza Abd Halim for their constant
support during my study at UTM. They inspired me greatly to work in this project. Their
willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously to our project. I have learned a lot

from them and I am fortunate to have them as my mentor and supervisor.

My sincere appreciation also extends to all my fellow classmates and friends for
willingness to share knowledge and provide assistance when needed. I am also grateful

for the love and endless support from my family members especially my mother and

father.

Besides, I would like to thank the authority of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia
(UTM) for providing me with a good environment and facilities during my stay in UTM.



ABSTRACT

Educational robotics (ER) has been increasingly used as a pedagogical tool to
attract students in Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematic subjects for
engaging students with technology as technology will give a high impact in future.
Software Product Line (SPL) Engineering is a methodology which allows systematic
reuse of learning material in ER family products. Examples of SPL Engineering method
are integrated CV Analysis, FODA, FeatureRSEB, PLUSS and SMarty. However, most

of the current approach is not fully integrated in domain analysis where the components
| reusability prediction is not done which may lead to the failure of systematic reuse. The
current approach also must able to represent variability in clear and simplified way to
promote understandability of reuser. Generative Learning Object (GLO) is a method that
present learning variability (LV) of ER in a feature model (FM). The main
disadvantages of GLO are LV FM still used FODA and LV was presented in few
diagrams. This thesis applied integrated CVAnalysis to deal with components reusability
prediction in domain analysis and to create ER FM. Then, SMarty was used to present
FM in graphical representation with profiling mechanism. Finally, pedagogy element
was infused into the FM to create ER FM with pedagogical elements. The validation of
proposed ER FM and its guideline was evaluated using comparative study and
questionnaire participated by six respondents. This thesis has contributed an integrated
process for managing variabilities in SPL Engineering field and development of ER FM

with pedagogy element.



vi

ABSTRAK

Robotik Pendidikan (ER) telah diterima baik dan semakin banyak digunakan
sebagai alat pedagogi untuk menarik minat pelajar dalam bidang Sains, Teknologi,
Kejuruteraan dan Matematik disebabkan teknologi akan memberi kesan yang tinggi
pada masa depan. Barisan Produk (SPL) Kejuruteraan ialah kaedah yang membolehkan
penggunaan semula bahan pelajaran secara sistematik dalam barisan ER. Contoh
kaedah-kaedah SPL Kejuruteraan adalah CVAnalysis, FODA, FeatureRSEB, PLUSS
dan SMarty. Walaubagaimanapun, kebanyakan kaedah yang wujud tidak menganalisis
secara mendalam di analysis domain dimana jangkaan penggunaan semula komponen
tidak dilakukan akan berkemungkinan menyebabkan kegagalan penggunaan semula
secara sistematik. Kaedah yang sedia ada juga perlu berkebolehan dalam
membentangkan komponen ER dengan jelas dan mudah untuk meningkatkan
kefahaman pengguna. Objek Pembelajaran Generatif (GLO) adalah satu kaedah yang
menyampaikan kepelbagaian komponen pembelajaran (LV) di dalam model ciri-ciri
(FM). Kelemahan utama GLO adalah LV FM masih menggunakan FODA dan LV
dibentangkan dalam beberapa gambarajah. Tesis ini menggunakan CV Analysis untuk
menangani jangkaan penggunaan semula dan untuk membina ER FM. Kemudian,
SMarty digunakan untuk membentangkan FM dalam perwakilan grafik dengan
mekanisme profil. Akhir sekali, unsur pedagogi diterapkan ke dalam FM untuk
membina ER FM dengan unsur pedagogi. Kegunaan ER FM yang dibina telah dinilai
menggunakan kajian perbandingan dan soal selidik yang disertai oleh enam responden.
Tesis ini menggabungkan process yang wujud untuk menguruskan kepelbagaian dalam

SPL Kejuruteraan dan pembinaan FM ER dengan unsur pedagogi.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

1.2 Problem Background
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Research Questions
1.5  Objectives

1.6 Scope of Thesis

1.7 Research Significance
1.8  Thesis’s Outlines

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2 ER Effective Pedagogical Tools in STEM Education
2.3 Characteristics and Potential of ER
2.4  Variety of ER
2.5  Software Product Line Engineering (SPLE)
2.5:1 SPLE Development Processes

vii

PAGE

ii
iii

iv

vi
vii
xii

Xiv

XVi

0 N N N & W

11
13
16
17



252 Variability =~ Management  Issues  in

Requirements Engineering SPLE

2.6  Feature-Oriented SPL
2.6.1  Overview of Feature Oriented SPL
2.6.2  Feature-Oriented Domain Analysis
2.6.3  Feature-Oriented Reuse Method
2.6.4 Featured Reuse-Driven Software Engineering
Business
2.6.5 Product Line Use case modeling for Systems
and Software Engineering
2.6.6  Discussion on Feature-Oriented SPL Methods
2.6.6.1 SMarty
2.6.6.2 CVAnalysis and Mapping Steps
2.7  Related Works
2.7.1 Towards Easy Robot Programming and
Robots and their variability
2.7.2  Approach of Feature-Oriented for PLE in
Embedded System
2.7.3 A Method for Represent Learning Variability
2.7.4 Discussion on Related Works
2.8  Discussion on Comparative Evaluation
2.9  Summary
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Research Process
3.3  Conceptual Framework
3.4  Case Studies
3.5  Method for Validate Proposed Feature Model

3.5.1 Comparative Study

3.5.2 Survey
3.5.2.1 Experimental Design Process
3.5.2.2 Goal Question Metric

Framework

viii

20
20
21
23
25

39

41
45
49
51

52
52
52
54
58
61
61
61
61
62



3.5.2.3 Technology Acceptance
Model
3.6 Summary

MAPPING REQUIREMENTS INTO
FEATURE MODEL USING
INTEGRATED CVANALYSIS, MAPPING
STEPS AND SMARTY
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Implementing CVAnalysis

4.2.1 Implementing Mapping Steps
4.3  Implementing SMarty
4.4 Summary

ENHANCED EDUCATIONAL ROBOTIC
FEATURE MODEL WITH PEDAGOGICAL
ELEMENT USING SMARTY

5.1 Introduction

52 Developing ER feature Model with Pedagogical
Element
5.2.1  Classifying Features into Layers
5.2.2  Preparing Pedagogy Element
5.2.3  Adding Pedagogy Element into ER

Feature Model

5:3 Guidelines for Specifying ER Functional

Requirements

5.4 Summary

63

65

66

66
66
68
74
80

81

81
81

82

84

87

89

91



EVALUATION FOR PROPOSED ER
FEATURE MODEL WITH PEDAGOGICAL
ELEMENT
6.1 Introduction
6.2 A Comparative Study: Proposed ER Feature
Model and GLO Feature Model
6.3 Survey on Acceptance ER Feature Model
6.3.1 Questionnaire: Acceptance of ER Feature
Model with Pedagogical Element
6.3.2 Technology Acceptance Model
6.3.3 Proposed Feature Model Usability
Validation
6.3.3.1 Experiment Planning
6.3.3.2 Experiment  Context and
Hypotheses Formulation
6.3.3.3 Variables Selection
6.3.3.4 Subject Selection
6.3.3.5 Instrumentation
6.3.3.6 Experiment Design
6.4 Data Analysis from Survey
6.4.1 Reliability Test
6.4.2 Experience and Demography of the
Subjects
6.4.3 Hypotheses Testing
6.5 Result and Discussion
6.6 Lessons Learned from the Empirical Experiment
6.7 Overall Conclusion from the Evaluation

6.8 Summary

CONCLUSION

7.1 Achievement of Research Objectives

93

93
93

95
95

97
98

99
99

108
110
111
114
114

116
116



REFERENCES
Appendices A-J

Research Contribution

Recommendations for Future Work

7.3.1 Tool Support and Empirical Validation

7.3.2  Ontology-based and Feature Model
Learning  Material ~ Knowledge

Representation

X1

118
119
119
120

121
130



