## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

DECLARATION OF THESIS / POSTGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER AND COPYRIGHT			
Author's full name :	Siti Norani binti Mohamad Ekssan		
Date of birth :	21 <sup>th</sup> June 1991		
Title :	ENHANCED EDUCATIONAL ROBOTICS FEATURE MODEL WITH PEDAGOGICAL ELEMENTS IN SOFTWARE PRODUCT LINE		
Academic Session :	2016/2017(2)		
I declare that this thesi	s is classified as:		
raeciale mai mis mesi	5 15 Classified as.		
CONFIDENTIAL	Contains confidential information under the Official Secret Act 1972)*		
RESTRICTED (Cont	ains restricted information as specified by the organization where research was done)*		
OPEN ACCESS I a	gree that my thesis to be published as online open access (full text)		
I acknowledged that Universiti Teknologi Malaysia reserves the right as follows:			
<ol> <li>The thesis is the property of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia.</li> <li>The Library of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia has the right to make copies for the purpose of research only.</li> <li>The Library has the right to make copies of the thesis for academic exchange.</li> </ol>			
Certified by:			
Men			
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR PROF. MADYA DR. DAYANG		
MCS142034	NORHAYATI ABG JAWAWI		
(910621-01-5866)	NAME OF SUPERVISOR		
Date: 16 MAC 2017	Date : 16 MAC 2017		

NOTES :

If the thesis is CONFIDENTAL or RESTRICTED, please attach with the letter from the organization with period and reasons for confidentiality or restriction.

"We hereby declare that we have read this dissertation and in our opinion this dissertation is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Master of Computer Science"

Signature

Name of Supervisor

Date

PROF. MADYA DR. DAYANG NORHAYATI ABANG JAWAWI

DR.SHAHLIZA ABD HALIM

MARCH 16, 2017

Signature

Name of

Supervisor

Date

MARCH 16, 2017

# ENHANCED EDUCATIONAL ROBOTICS FEATURE MODEL WITH PEDAGOGICAL ELEMENTS IN SOFTWARE PRODUCT LINE

## SITI NORANI BINTI MOHAMAD EKSSAN

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Computer Science

Faculty of Computing
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

I declare that this dissertation entitled "Enhanced Educational Robotics Feature Model With Pedagogical Elements in Software Product Line" is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. The dissertation has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature :

Name : SITI NORANI BINTI MOHAMAD EKSSAN

Date : MARCH 16, 2017

This dissertation is dedicated especially to my beloved mother and father (Hjh. Arbaiah binti Hj. Arriffin and Hj. Mohamad Ekssan bin Hj. Suib), my husband and baby inside my belly, and also not forgetting my beloved brothers and sisters for their endless supports and encouragements.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First and foremost, I would like to express utmost gratitude to Allah s.w.t for endless blessings and given me strength to during the development of this research until it has completed.

I am also heartily grateful and thankful to my supervisors **Prof. Madya Dr. Dayang Norhayati Abang Jawawi** and **Dr. Shahliza Abd Halim** for their constant support during my study at UTM. They inspired me greatly to work in this project. Their willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously to our project. I have learned a lot from them and I am fortunate to have them as my mentor and supervisor.

My sincere appreciation also extends to all my fellow classmates and friends for willingness to share knowledge and provide assistance when needed. I am also grateful for the love and endless support from my family members especially my mother and father.

Besides, I would like to thank the authority of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) for providing me with a good environment and facilities during my stay in UTM.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Educational robotics (ER) has been increasingly used as a pedagogical tool to attract students in Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematic subjects for engaging students with technology as technology will give a high impact in future. Software Product Line (SPL) Engineering is a methodology which allows systematic reuse of learning material in ER family products. Examples of SPL Engineering method are integrated CVAnalysis, FODA, FeatureRSEB, PLUSS and SMarty. However, most of the current approach is not fully integrated in domain analysis where the components reusability prediction is not done which may lead to the failure of systematic reuse. The current approach also must able to represent variability in clear and simplified way to promote understandability of reuser. Generative Learning Object (GLO) is a method that present learning variability (LV) of ER in a feature model (FM). The main disadvantages of GLO are LV FM still used FODA and LV was presented in few diagrams. This thesis applied integrated CVAnalysis to deal with components reusability prediction in domain analysis and to create ER FM. Then, SMarty was used to present FM in graphical representation with profiling mechanism. Finally, pedagogy element was infused into the FM to create ER FM with pedagogical elements. The validation of proposed ER FM and its guideline was evaluated using comparative study and questionnaire participated by six respondents. This thesis has contributed an integrated process for managing variabilities in SPL Engineering field and development of ER FM with pedagogy element.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Robotik Pendidikan (ER) telah diterima baik dan semakin banyak digunakan sebagai alat pedagogi untuk menarik minat pelajar dalam bidang Sains, Teknologi, Kejuruteraan dan Matematik disebabkan teknologi akan memberi kesan yang tinggi pada masa depan. Barisan Produk (SPL) Kejuruteraan ialah kaedah yang membolehkan penggunaan semula bahan pelajaran secara sistematik dalam barisan ER. Contoh kaedah-kaedah SPL Kejuruteraan adalah CVAnalysis, FODA, FeatureRSEB, PLUSS dan SMarty. Walaubagaimanapun, kebanyakan kaedah yang wujud tidak menganalisis secara mendalam di analysis domain dimana jangkaan penggunaan semula komponen tidak dilakukan akan berkemungkinan menyebabkan kegagalan penggunaan semula Kaedah yang sedia ada juga perlu berkebolehan dalam secara sistematik. membentangkan komponen ER dengan jelas dan mudah untuk meningkatkan kefahaman pengguna. Objek Pembelajaran Generatif (GLO) adalah satu kaedah yang menyampaikan kepelbagaian komponen pembelajaran (LV) di dalam model ciri-ciri (FM). Kelemahan utama GLO adalah LV FM masih menggunakan FODA dan LV dibentangkan dalam beberapa gambarajah. Tesis ini menggunakan CVAnalysis untuk menangani jangkaan penggunaan semula dan untuk membina ER FM. Kemudian, SMarty digunakan untuk membentangkan FM dalam perwakilan grafik dengan mekanisme profil. Akhir sekali, unsur pedagogi diterapkan ke dalam FM untuk membina ER FM dengan unsur pedagogi. Kegunaan ER FM yang dibina telah dinilai menggunakan kajian perbandingan dan soal selidik yang disertai oleh enam responden. Tesis ini menggabungkan process yang wujud untuk menguruskan kepelbagaian dalam SPL Kejuruteraan dan pembinaan FM ER dengan unsur pedagogi.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE		
	DECLARATION	ii		
	DEDICATION			
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv		
	ABSTRACT	v		
	ABSTRAK	vi		
	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
	LIST OF TABLES			
	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES			
	LIST OF APPENDICES	xiv xvi		
	EIST OF ATTEMPICES	AVI		
1	INTRODUCTION	1		
	1.1 Overview	1		
	1.2 Problem Background	3		
	1.3 Problem Statement	5		
	1.4 Research Questions	6		
	1.5 Objectives	6		
	1.6 Scope of Thesis	7		
	1.7 Research Significance	7		
	1.8 Thesis's Outlines	8		
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	9		
	2.1 Introduction	9		
	2.2 ER Effective Pedagogical Tools in STEM Education	9		
	2.3 Characteristics and Potential of ER	11		
	<ul><li>2.4 Variety of ER</li><li>2.5 Software Product Line Engineering (SPLE)</li></ul>	16		
	<ul><li>2.5 Software Product Line Engineering (SPLE)</li><li>2.5.1 SPLE Development Processes</li></ul>	17		

		2.5.2 Variability Management Issues in	19
		Requirements Engineering SPLE	
	2.6	Feature-Oriented SPL	20
		2.6.1 Overview of Feature Oriented SPL	20
		2.6.2 Feature-Oriented Domain Analysis	21
		2.6.3 Feature-Oriented Reuse Method	23
		2.6.4 Featured Reuse-Driven Software Engineering	25
		Business	
		2.6.5 Product Line Use case modeling for Systems	26
		and Software Engineering	
		2.6.6 Discussion on Feature-Oriented SPL Methods	27
		2.6.6.1 SMarty	33
		2.6.6.2 CVAnalysis and Mapping Steps	35
	2.7	Related Works	36
		2.7.1 Towards Easy Robot Programming and	36
		Robots and their variability	
		2.7.2 Approach of Feature-Oriented for PLE in	39
		Embedded System	
		2.7.3 A Method for Represent Learning Variability	41
		2.7.4 Discussion on Related Works	45
	2.8	Discussion on Comparative Evaluation	49
	2.9	Summary	51
3	MET	THODOLOGY	52
	3.1	Introduction	52
	3.2	Research Process	52
	3.3	Conceptual Framework	54
	3.4	Case Studies	58
	3.5	Method for Validate Proposed Feature Model	61
		3.5.1 Comparative Study	61
		3.5.2 Survey	61
		3.5.2.1 Experimental Design Process	61
			62
		3131212	02
		Framework	

		3.5.2.3 Technology Acceptance	63	
		Model		
	3.6	Summary	65	
4	MAP	PING REQUIREMENTS INTO	66	
	FEAT	FEATURE MODEL USING		
	INTE	INTEGRATED CVANALYSIS, MAPPING		
	STEI	PS AND SMARTY		
	4.1	Introduction	66	
	4.2	Implementing CVAnalysis	66	
		4.2.1 Implementing Mapping Steps	68	
	4.3	Implementing SMarty	74	
	4.4	Summary	80	
5	ENHA	NCED EDUCATIONAL ROBOTIC	81	
	FEAT	FEATURE MODEL WITH PEDAGOGICAL		
	ELEM	IENT USING SMARTY		
	5.1	Introduction	81	
	5.2	Developing ER feature Model with Pedagogical	81	
		Element		
		5.2.1 Classifying Features into Layers	82	
		5.2.2 Preparing Pedagogy Element	84	
		5.2.3 Adding Pedagogy Element into ER	87	
		Feature Model		
	5.3	Guidelines for Specifying ER Functional	89	
		Requirements		
	5.4	Summary	91	

6	EVAI	EVALUATION FOR PROPOSED ER		
	FEAT	FEATURE MODEL WITH PEDAGOGICAL		
	ELEN	ELEMENT		
	6.1	Introduction	93	
	6.2	A Comparative Study: Proposed ER Feature	93	
		Model and GLO Feature Model		
	6.3	Survey on Acceptance ER Feature Model	95	
		6.3.1 Questionnaire: Acceptance of ER Feature	95	
		Model with Pedagogical Element		
		6.3.2 Technology Acceptance Model	97	
		6.3.3 Proposed Feature Model Usability	98	
		Validation		
		6.3.3.1 Experiment Planning	99	
		6.3.3.2 Experiment Context and	99	
		Hypotheses Formulation		
		6.3.3.3 Variables Selection	100	
		6.3.3.4 Subject Selection	100	
		6.3.3.5 Instrumentation	101	
		6.3.3.6 Experiment Design	101	
	6.4	Data Analysis from Survey	103	
		6.4.1 Reliability Test	104	
		6.4.2 Experience and Demography of the	107	
		Subjects		
		6.4.3 Hypotheses Testing	108	
	6.5	Result and Discussion	110	
	6.6	Lessons Learned from the Empirical Experiment	111	
	6.7	Overall Conclusion from the Evaluation	114	
	6.8	Summary	114	
7	COI	NCLUSION	116	
	7.1	Achievement of Research Objectives	116	

7.2	Research Contribution		118
7.3	Recommendations for Future Work		119
	7.3.1	Tool Support and Empirical Validation	119
	7.3.2	Ontology-based and Feature Model Learning Material Knowledge Representation	120
REFERENCES			121
Appendices A-J			130